
Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 29th November, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 31 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

BUSINESS ITEMS 

5.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

6.  Governance: Quarterly Update - Quarter 2 2018/19 AUD220 (Pages 9 - 30)

7.  Managing Project Risks AUD222 (Pages 31 - 60)

8.  Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge AUD224  (To 
Follow) 

Public Document Pack



9.  Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 AUD221 (Pages 61 - 90)

10.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report for 2018/19 AUD223 
(Pages 91 - 102)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone or 
tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack.

21 November 2018

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw  Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848221  email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Audit Committee

Councillor Cutler (Chairman)
Councillor Huxstep (Vice Chairman)

Cllr Bentote
Cllr Burns
Cllr Mather
Cllr Power
Cllr Stallard

Quorum = 4 members

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Audit Committee – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

DISABLED ACCESS:



Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

31 July 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Cutler (Chairman)

Bentote
Burns
Mather

Power
Prince
Stallard

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Huxstep

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 May 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Following a brief discussion, the Committee agreed to recommend to Council 
that the Audit (Governance) Sub Committee be discontinued as its business 
could be transacted by the Audit Committee itself.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT THE AUDIT (GOVERNANCE) SUB COMMITTEE BE 
DISCONTINUED.

3.   GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY  UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2018/19 
(AUD214)

Mrs Jerams and Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
presented this item.

In reply to Members’ questions, the Corporate Business Manager stated that a 
chart showing the period of time that some outstanding audit management 
actions were overdue would be included in future Reports and Mr Harvey gave 
details of how the Southern Internal Audit Partnership resourced reactive and 
proactive fraud governance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED:
That the content of the report and the progress against the Internal 

Audit Plan as set out in Appendix 1 be noted.

4.   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 2018 
(AUD219)

Members asked questions and made comments about risk and the impact of 
slippage in the Council’s capital programme; it was also commented that that the 
review of governance was ongoing; that the contracts register was not up to date 
and questions were asked on the correlation between the Corporate Risk 
Register and the Financial Risk Register.  A number of Members were also 
interested in how risks were managed in major projects and the cumulative effect 
on risk of having a number of major projects in progress at the same time.

Following debate, it was agreed that an item be included on the next Committee 
Agenda to cover managing risks in major projects and how assurance could be 
given.

RESOLVED:

That Risk Management Policy 2018, the Risk Appetite Statement 
and the Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 be noted.

5.   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2017-18 
(AUD215)

Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented this item and 
answered questions from Members on the six reported incidents of fraud and 
irregularity that had required reactive fraud work.

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Fraud Report 2017-18, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the Report, be noted.

6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 
(AUD216)

RESOLVED:

1. That the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 as set 
out in Appendix 1 be approved.

2. That the issues arising and proposed actions identified in 
Appendix 1 be noted and that progress against the actions be brought 
back to the Audit Committee in six months time.

Page 6



7.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 
(AUD217)

The Committee noted that the Report had not been notified for inclusion within 
the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item onto the agenda 
as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable the consideration of the 
Report in order to approve the letter of representation in order that the Annual 
Financial Report could be published within the statutory deadline.

The Corporate Director: Resources informed the meeting of a consultation 
exercise that was taking place in response to a CIPFA initiative to highlight 
where councils might be experiencing financial stress.  Under the initiative 
CIPFA would consider the Council against six indicators.  He stated that the 
initiative may result in an overly simplistic analysis of the Council’s financial 
resilience and there was a risk of unintended consequences through some of the 
proposed measures. The idea of further Value for Money assessment was 
supported.  Following discussion, the Committee supported the Corporate 
Director: Resources to make representations as outlined above.

Mr Mathers from Ernst and Young, the Council’s external auditors, presented the 
preliminary audit conclusions in relation to the audit for 2017/18.  He stated that 
all audit work was complete and that EY would be giving an unqualified audit 
opinion on the financial statements and he thanked the Council’s Finance Team 
for their work.

Mr Mathers answered questions from the Committee on the depreciation charge 
for council dwellings; how matters of concern were monitored and the financial 
resilience of the Council in funding numerous major projects.  Further questions 
were raised regarding contract management (including the Leisure Centre) and 
the capacity of Ernst and Young to meet publishing deadlines when it was the 
client for a number of councils.

Following debate, it was agreed that consideration be given to bringing forward 
the July meeting of the Audit Committee in future years by a few days to give 
more time for the auditors to sign their report and for the Annual Financial Report 
to be published.

RESOLVED:

That the Letter of Representation in the Auditor’s Report (appendix 
1) be approved.

8.   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
(AUD218)

The Finance Manager presented the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 
31 March 2018 to the Committee.  It was noted that an enquiry from a Member 
on the movement of a balance from a debtor to a creditor had been clarified 
outside of the meeting.

Page 7



RESOLVED:

1. That the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.

2. That the Chairman of the Committee signs the Statement of 
Responsibilities on page 10 of Appendix 1 to certify the accounts and 
authorise their issue.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm

Chairman

Page 8



AUD220
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE – Q2 2018/19

29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

To provide members of the Audit Committee with a summary overview of the key 
issues in respect of governance arising during the second quarter of the 2018/19 
financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee notes the content of the report and the progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan and Annual Governance Statement as set out 
in Appendices 1 and 2.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



AUD220

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This summary document supports the Council’s approach to providing 
efficient public services by managing and highlighting the latest key 
governance issues for action.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None identified.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None identified.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 Consultation on the content of the Report has been undertaken with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT


[...]
ove an organisations operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes’. 

P
age 18



Internal Audit Progress Report – November ‘18

2. Purpose of report

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal 
Auditor is required to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, summarising:

The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;

an update on progress against the annual audit plan;

a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and

a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.

Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk 
management, control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of the service area under review.  
Assurance opinions are categorised as follows:

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the 
control framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives

P
age 19



Internal Audit Progress Report – November ‘18

3. Performance Dashboard 

% of r
[...]
r 
2018

Green

P
age 29



AUD220
Appendix 2

No. Issue Actions Progress Update Lead Officer Target 
Date

Current 
Status

arrangements

Internal Audit scheduled to take 
place in Q3 2018/19 covering 
Programme and Project 
Management.  This audit was 
deferred from the 2017/18 Audit 
Plan

Scoping meeting held for the 
audit in October with fieldwork 
during late October and 
November.

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

December 
2018

Green

3 Contract Management 
– ensuring that the 
Council maintains a 
comprehensive, publicly 
accessible contract 
register, following its own 
contract procedure rules.

Ensure that a comprehensive 
contract register of all contracts 
over £5,000 is maintained and 
available to the public. 

There has been increase in the 
numbers of contracts added to 
the Council’s contract register 
which is held on the South East 
Business Portal and is available 
for viewing by the public.

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

Ongoing Green

6 Corporate Peer Review 
Action Plan

Completion of the actions included 
in the 2017 Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action Plan, including a 
review of political structures and 
developing a shared understanding 
of the financial challenges ahead

LGA Peer Challenge follow-up 
review took place over two days 
during September 2018.  
A report summarising the follow-
up visit is included on this 
Committee’s agenda (Report 
AUD224 refers)

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

October 
2017

Green

P
age 30

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/files/30137/210417-Action-plan-CPC-Feb-2017-FINAL.docx
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/files/30137/210417-Action-plan-CPC-Feb-2017-FINAL.docx


AUD222
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: MANAGING PROJECT RISKS

29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220  Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report sets out details of how the Council manages major project risks and how 
assurance is gained that the risks are being managed effectively. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the report be noted.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



AUD222

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 Effective use of risk management supports the Council to manage threats and 
opportunities to achieve the aims and objectives as set out in the Council 
Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 None directly.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None directly.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 Executive Leadership Board and the Portfolio Holder for Finance have been 
consulted on the content of the report 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None required.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

8.1 None required.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9.1 None.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT

This paper concerns the Council’s approach to risk management on key projects and 
so many of the considerations of the below will be reviewed as part of the Audit 
Committee’s review of the paper and presentation.

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property n/a
Community Support n/a n/a

Page 32



AUD222

Timescales n/a n/a
Project capacity n/a n/a
Financial / VfM n/a n/a
Legal n/a n/a
Innovation n/a n/a
Reputation n/a n/a
Other n/a n/a

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 At the last meeting of the Committee during consideration of the Risk 
Management Policy for 2018, Members agreed that an item be brought to the 
next meeting to cover managing risks in major projects and how assurance 
could be given.

11.2 The Council’s Risk Management Policy (see AUD219 that went to the 
previous Audit Committee meeting in July) outlines the approach it takes with 
regard to managing risks and opportunities using a structured, focused and 
proportional methodology.

11.3 This approach is adopted by the Council for identifying and managing all 
types of risk including those risks relevant to the major pr
[...]
 seek support.  The Board provided an authoritative and 
challenging, but ultimately a supportive, “no blame” environment for 
problems to be resolved.

 Each risk was owned. Where progress was not being made by the 
owner either (a) difficulties occurred (e.g. delays, heightened risk 
problems for inter-connected issues, or (b) the Board provided a Forum 
for that owner to seek support on progressing matters (e.g. resolving 
conflicting objectives, seeking extra input/staff resource).

 The Register was dynamic.  It was reviewed between meetings, risk 
level was adjusted and, after initial scoping, new risks added as they 
emerged.

 The Register was a little more detailed than is perhaps seen in other 
circumstances, reflecting the desire for tight control and the 
membership and role of the Board.

 Issues on the Register were often also agenda items at Board 
meetings.  The Register provided an opportunity to sense check and 
close off discussions on matters that were higher risk.

 Issues other than red risks were discussed where desirable.

 At times the complexities of dealing with the risks required small task 
and finish groups/activities. The Register/Board was helpful in ensuring 
sufficient importance was attached to dealing with the risk by 
individuals/teams.

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 None.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

AUD219 Risk Management Policy 2018

Page 34



AUD222

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

Appendix A – Sport & Leisure Park risk register CAB3076 (LC) – appendix 2

Appendix B – Station Approach risk register CAB3083 (SA) – appendix 4

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre Project – Risk Register

Page 1

Audit Committee 29 November 2018 – Appendix A

Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre Project – CAB3076 (LC) Appendix 2

Risk Register – Key:  

Likelihood Probability
Highly Unlikely 1% to 25% chance in 5 years
Unlikely 2
[...]
mpact

Hampshire County Council are not 
satisfied with highway proposals for Bar 
End Road put forward as part of planning 
application and agreement cannot be 
reached

Could lead to additional 
land requirements and 
costs

Continue discussions with HCC Unlikely
(Probability 
26% - 
50%)

Moderate
(2)

1 ££

Residual Risk ScoreFurther actions? Target Date
Likelihood Impact

Further technical work with Highway Authority Sep 2018 Unlikely
(Probability 26% - 50%)

Moderate
(2)

P
age 48



Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre Project – Risk Register

Page 13

Risk Number:  11 Risk Owner:  Project Executive

Risk Title:  Technical studies identify adverse issues

Current Risk Score
Causes Consequences Current Controls

Likelihood Impact

Risk
Proximity

Financial 
impact

Issues are identified that require further 
investigation or mitigation.

Could affect delivery if 
results have significant 
cost implications. Could 
affect ability to deliver 
certain aspiration. 

Undertake studies early in process.
Ensure correct scope for studies.
Review the scope of these studies and 
update as required in conjunction with 
appointed design team.

Highly Likely
(Probability 
76% -100%)

Moderate
(2)

1 ££

Residual Risk ScoreFurther actions? Target Date
Likelihood Impact

Review and update studies as required - technical studies undertaken 
include on site conditions and utilities in consultation with the design 
team.  These technical studies have and will continue to inform the 
design and project programme.

Sep 2018 Unlikely
(Probability 26% - 50%)

Moderate
(2)

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 29 November 2018 – Appendix B

Station Approach – CAB3083 (SA) Appendix 4

Key Risks for Report

Risk Register – Key:  

Likelihood Probability
Highly Unlikely 1% to 25% chance in 5 years
Unlikely 26% to 50% chance in 5 years
Likely 51% to 75% chance in 5 years
Highly Likely 76% to 100% chance in 5 years
Risk Proximity Score Time scale
1 Occurri
[...]
.

Q 4 2020 Unlikely Low

P
age 60



AUD221
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18

29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR ASHTON – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys    Tel No: 01962 848 226 Email: lkeys@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The purpose of the Annual Audit Letter (AAL) is to communicate the key issues 
arising from the external auditors’ work to all Councillors and external stakeholders, 
including members of the public.

The Council’s external auditor’s Ernst and Young LLP (EY) have now presented the 
AAL for 2017/18, which is appended to this report. It confirms that EY were able to 
give an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and that the Council has 
put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources.

The receipt of the AAL marks the conclusion of the external audit work in relation to 
the 2017/18 financial year.  The letter has been discussed with officers and is 
published on the Council’s website.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Committee:
i. Takes the opportunity to discuss the contents of the Annual Audit 

Letter 2017/18 and raises any issues with the External Auditors; and
ii. Confirms its acceptance of the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



AUD221

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The findings from external audit reviews contribute to the corporate 
governance arrangements of Winchester City Council, which in turn supports 
the achievement of the outcomes and objectives of the Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The final fee for the external audit work on the financial statements and the 
value for money conclusion is £56,336, in line with the scale fee set by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).  However, EY are proposing an additional 
£779 charge for work they undertook on the restatement of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  This scale fee variation 
[...]
ax, or other
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUD223
AUDIT COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
FOR 2018/19

29 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Finance – Cllr. Guy Ashton

Contact Officer:  Neil Aitken    Tel No: 01962 848099 Email 
naitken@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS

PURPOSE

This report provides detail of the performance of the treasury management function.  
This includes the effects of the decisions taken in the past six months, and 
confirmation that there were no instances of non-compliance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices, for 
2018/19 to date.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Audit Committee:

1. Note the Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2018/19.

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



AUD223

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Treasury management is an integral part of helping the deliver the Council 
Strategy and all of its outcomes.  The Council set a target of achieving a 1% 
return on its investments in 2018/19 and to date has achieved a return of 
1.10%. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Effective treasury management ensures both the financial security and 
liquidity of the Council. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 None

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 This report has been produced in consultation with Hampshire County 
Council’s Investments & Borrowing team.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 None

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Returns from investments 
are too low

A diversified strategy that 
attempts to manage the 
balance between liquidity 
risk, credit risk and yield 
within the Council’s risk 

Retur
[...]
tments and borrowings are those where the rate of interest is 
fixed for the whole financial year.  Instruments that mature during the financial 
year are classed as variable rate.  

Maturity Structure of Borrowing

20.4 This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk. The 
upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing will be:

Table 10: Maturity Structure of Borrowing
30/09/2018

Actual
Upper 
Limit

Lower 
Limit Complied

Under 12 months 0% 25% 0% 

12 months and within 24 months 0% 25% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years 3% 25% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 22% 25% 0% 

10 years and within 20 years 32% 50% 0% 

20 years and within 30 years 13% 50% 0% 

30 years and within 40 years 13% 75% 0% 

40 years and within 50 years 17% 100% 0% 

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 365 days

20.5 The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of 
incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on 
the total principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end will 
be:

Page 101



AUD223

Table 11: Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 365 days
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Actual principal invested beyond year end £18.5m £10.5m £7.0m
Limit on principal invested beyond year end £20m £20m £20m
Complied   

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

AUD119: Treasury Management Practices, 22 June 2015

CAB3013: Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19, 14 February 2018

CAB3064: Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18, 18 July 2018

AUD197: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017/18, 28 September 2017

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

None

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 31 July 2018
	6 Governance: Quarterly Update - Quarter 2 2018/19 AUD220
	7 Managing Project Risks AUD222
	CAB3076 appendix 2 risk register
	AUD222 Station Approach Appendix 2 Audit Committee 29 November 2018

	9 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 AUD221
	AUD221 Annual Audit Letter Appendix 1

	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report for 2018/19 AUD223



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 November 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Cutler (Chairman)

Bentote
Burns
Huxstep

Mather
Power
Stallard

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Ashton - Portfolio Holder for Finance

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Horrill – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing

1.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed three members of the public to the meeting.

The Chairman informed the meeting that a Treasury Management Briefing 
delivered by Arlingclose, Treasury Management advisors, had taken place at the 
offices of Hampshire County Council on 27 November 2018 and had been 
attended by a number of members of the Committee.  The Chairman had also 
recently attended a seminar organised by Ernst and Young for audit committee 
chairs.  Issues discussed included Brexit and its potential effects on strategic 
asset purchase and borrowing.

Training for Audit Committee members and other members of Council would 
take place on the 15 January 2019 with Treasury Management and the Budget 
being considered.  The training scheduled for the 29 January 2019 would now be 
utilised for alternative Council training.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 July 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

3.   GOVERNANCE: QUARTERLY UPDATE - QUARTER 2 2018/19 AUD220 
(Report AUD220 refers)

The Strategic Director: Resources and Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership presented this item.



2

In reply to Members’ questions, the Corporate Business Manager stated that the 
delay in clearing the overdue action arising from the limited assurance opinion in 
respect of the Hampshire Cultural Trust related to the signing of leases by the 
Trust.  Although the lease was being paid for by the Trust, staff changes at the 
Trust had delayed the signing of the lease and the Council's Estates Department 
was providing assistance to the Trust to the resolve this matter.  Mr Harvey 
added that the Mayor's Charity was subject to an audit review as part of its 
annual certification.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Report and the progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan and Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendices 1 
and 2 be noted.

4.   MANAGING PROJECT RISKS
(Report AUD222 refers)

The Strategic Director: Place gave a presentation on the methods the Council 
used to manage risks.

In answer to Members’ questions, the Strategic Director: Place and the Strategic 
Director: Resources answered Members’ questions as follows:

(i) The Corporate Risk Register considered the accumulative risk of a number 
of individual risks occurring at the same time.  Risks that were common in 
all projects would filter through to the Corporate Risk Register.

(ii) The methodology used in the risk proximity score indicated how immediate 
the risk was and considered the impact on revenue rather than the longer 
term impact, for example on construction.  It was commented by a Member 
that a higher level risk management tool was required to span the 40 year 
horizon of a project to adequately cover the longer term period.

(iii) The Corporate Risk Register took into consideration risks of partnerships, 
including private sector contractor risks.  This would include the potential  
default of an operator, including for example the operator of the new leisure 
centre.

(iv) The Council's risk appetite was included in the risk register and included all 
potential risk options including that a project was not financially viable.  The 
Council could look at each stage at the risks and could also look to see if 
the current controls needed to be stronger.  The Cabinet Committees also 
considered projects from outline to full business stage and ensured that 
project gateways and stop points were included as well as preventing 
mission creep that increased costs.  In addition, each project had its own 
project board that met monthly.

Councillor Ashton commented that the date of commencement of construction of 
the sport and leisure centre project had been delayed resulting in a slippage 
against the schedule as The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had requested a 



3

Facilities Needs Appraisal.  There were no new risks resulting and this matter 
had been considered by the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee.  The full 
business case, including the risks associated with the partner operator would be 
known by February 2019.  The risk of the project programme/project delivery 
being delayed was risk number 6 in the Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre 
Project Risk Register and was constantly reviewed.  The informal meetings of 
the project groups were cross political party and the notes of meetings were 
available to Members.

The Chairman commented that the likely scenarios associated with Brexit were a 
possible matter for consideration within the Corporate Risk Register.

RESOLVED:

That the Report be noted.

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE
(Report AUD224 refers)

The Committee noted that the Report had not been notified for inclusion within 
the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item onto the agenda 
as a matter requiring urgent consideration to enable the Committee to consider 
the conclusions of the Corporate Peer Challenge Follow up Visit.

The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the report.

In reply to Members’ questions the Strategic Director: Resources responded 
that:

(i) The timetable for the submission of the revised Constitution for Member 
scrutiny was in the process of being decided upon.  The revised draft 
would be available in December and a joint meeting of the Audit 
Committee and The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be held 
early in the New Year.

(ii) The new People Strategy/Workforce Plan was explained including the 
review of business travel, effects of staff turnover and increases in staff 
absence attributed to stress.  As part of the delivery of the Council 
Strategy staff would be recruited to support different stages of the life of a 
project through fixed term contracts.  The Council would aim to be a 
flexible employer to compete in the recruitment market and a recent 
Personnel Committee paper set out plans to deliver this.

(iii) A Transformation Programme would commence in February 2019 with 
service reviews.  The action plan would be progressed in conjunction with 
staff, with staff briefings being held. A Staff Forum was also being 
established and other measures put in place to help ensure that services 
were efficient and effective and that staff were clear on the direction of 
travel of the Council.



4

(iv) The Residents Survey was currently being procured and would be 
launched in January 2019.

(v) An update on progress against the peer review action plan would be 
included in the Quarter 3 Governance Monitoring Report in March 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the comments made by the LGA Peer Challenge Team 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the Report be noted.

6.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18
(Report AUD221 refers)

The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the report and answered 
Members’ questions relating to trading companies and also to the proposed 
future changes to accounting standards, including IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, 
and whether the changes would result in extra work for the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be accepted.

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR 
2018/19
(Report AUD223 refers)

Andrew Boutflower, Deputy Investment and Borrowing Manager (Hampshire 
County Council) introduced the report.

In answer to Members’ questions, it was stated that the return of 1.04% on long-
term investments referred to in table 4 of the Report would be clarified.  
Subsequent to the meeting it was confirmed that the return of 1.04% was 
correct, but the two percentage figures had not been updated; instead of 0.94% 
and 0.86% for the rates at 30.09.2018 they should have stated 1.06% and 
1.03%.

The Committee debated whether the Council was too risk averse in its 
investment strategy.  The Strategic Director: Resources commented that the 
Council required cash to fund its capital programme, and the funding of the 
capital programme would reduce balances in the forthcoming months.

Councillor Ashton added that the Council did have investments in higher risk 
assets that increased investment returns.  Cash was also used to reduce 
borrowing which had a positive effect in combating inflation.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management  Mid Year Monitoring Report 
2018/19 be noted.



5

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 8.30pm

Chairman


